

**APPEAL NO. 09-15422**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CENTRO FAMILIAR CRISTIANO BUENAS NUEVAS; AND JORGE OROZCO, PASTOR,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF YUMA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District court for the District of Arizona  
Civil Case No. CV08-00996-PHX-NVW (Judge Wake)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Byron J. Babione  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
Tel: (480) 444-0020  
Fax: (480) 444-0028

David R. Langdon  
LANGDON LAW LLC  
11175 Reading Rd, Ste. 104  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241  
Tel: (513) 733-1038  
Fax: (513) 577-7383

Deborah M. Sheasby  
CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY  
7227 N. 16th Street, Suite 250  
Phoenix, Arizona 85020  
Tel: (602) 424-2525  
Fax: (602) 424-2530

Joel L. Oster  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, Kansas 66224  
Tel: (913) 685-8000  
Fax: (913) 685-8001

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Standard of Review.....	7
II. Yuma’s zoning code facially treats religious assemblies on less than equal terms with nonreligious assemblies. ....	7
III. The district court erred by imposing an additional element foreign to the text of the Equal Terms provision. ....	11
A. The Equal Terms provision is not a mere codification of Free Exercise jurisprudence and, even if it were, requiring similar situation with respect to regulatory purpose for facially discriminatory laws is contrary to that jurisprudence. ....	13
B. There is no absurdity in the plain reading of the Equal Terms provision. ....	18
C. As demonstrated by the ease with which the district court dismissed the Church’s Equal Terms claim, the extra-textual standard imposed by the district court is really no standard at all, and results in the nullification of the Equal Terms provision. ....	20
IV. The City is strictly liable for a violation of the Equal Terms provision, and under Free Exercise jurisprudence, the City’s code does not survive strict scrutiny.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....31  
Addendum .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth*,  
556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....16

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....15, 16, 17, 27, 28

*Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency*,  
218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....28

*Digrugilliers v. ConsolidateCity of Indianapolis*,  
506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007) .....23, 24

*Grace Church of North County v. City of San Diego*,  
555 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (S.D. Cal. 2008) .....28

*Konikov v. Orange County, Florida*,  
410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....10, 11

*Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch*,  
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) .....*passim*

*Prete v. Bradbury*,  
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Stormans Inc. v. Selecky*,  
Nos. 07-36039, 07-36040, 2009 WL 1941550 (9th Cir. July 8, 2009) .....16

**Statutes:**

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1) .....7
